

No. 24-CV-1982

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MONTDEL UNITED,

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT AND  
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY

RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Team 6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>I</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>II</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>IV</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>VI</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
I.    FORMATION OF PAINTED BLUFFS STATE PARK .....	1
II.   THE MONTDEL’S RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCES AT RED ROCK.....	1
III.  THE DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY APPROVES DELMONT’S TRANSFER FOR MINING .....	2
IV.   MONTDEL UNITED OPPOSES THE TRANSFER OF PAINTED BLUFFS .....	3
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
I.    MONTDEL UNITED’S FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE RED ROCK IS A NON-PUBLIC FORUM AND THE RESPONDENT’S RESTRICTIONS WERE CONTENT NEUTRAL AND REASONABLE..	6
A. <i>Red Rock is a Non-Public Forum Because it is a Remote, Government-Owned Space Lacking Sufficient               Evidence to Establish it as a Public Forum.</i> .....	7
B. <i>The Transfer of Red Rock is Viewpoint Neutral Because it Does Not Reference the Regulated Speech               and Any Incidental Suppression is Lawful</i> .....	9
C. <i>The Transfer of Red Rock is Reasonable Because it Aligns With the Forum’s Purpose and Need Not Be               The Most Reasonable Method.</i> .....	14
II.   THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE IS NOT APPLICABLE HERE BECAUSE DELMONT DID NOT COERCE THE MONTDELS INTO ABANDONING THEIR RELIGIOUS PRACTICES.....	18
A. <i>The Free Exercise Clause is Not Applicable to This Claim Because the Government’s Action Had No               Tendency to Coerce the Montdel People to Perform an Act Contrary to Their Religion.</i> .....	19
B. <i>The Free Exercise Clause is Inapplicable Because the ECIA Does Not Discriminate Against the               Montdel.</i> .....	21

C. *The Government Does Not Need to Pass Strict Scrutiny Because Even Though the Law is Not Generally Applicable, There is No Coercion, and the Free Exercise Clause is Inapplicable.* ..... 22

**CONCLUSION**..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adderley v. Florida*, 385 U.S. 39, 47 (1966) ..... 10, 12

*Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 615 F.3d 508, 514 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 8

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312, 320 (1988)..... 9

*Bowen v. Roy*, 479 U.S. at 699-700 (1986)..... 18

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 21, 22

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund*, 473 U.S. 788, 797 (1985). 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872, 110 (1990)..... 22

*Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652, 666 (1925) ..... 6

*Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.*, 452 U.S. 640, 651 (1981)..... 8

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association*, 485 U.S. 439, 449 (1988)18, 19, 20,  
21, 22

*Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n*, 429 U.S. 167, 174  
(1976)..... 7

*McCreary Cty. v. ACLU*, 545 U.S. 844, 867 (2005)..... 6

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n*. 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983)..... 7, 8, 14, 15, 16

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*, 420 U.S. 546, 552 (1975)..... 7

*State v. Ball*, 260 Conn. 275, 285 (2002)..... 9

*Thomason v. Jernigan*, 770 F. Supp. 1195, 1201 (1991) ..... 11, 13

*United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns*, 453 U.S. 114, 131 (1981)9, 10,  
11, 12, 13

*United States v. Grace*, 461 U.S. 171, 177 (1983)..... 7, 8

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781, 792 (1989)..... 11, 14

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263, 267 (1981)..... 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... vi

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

*U.S. Const. Amend. 1* ..... 6
